
Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU
DEMOCRATAIDD

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU, 29 IONAWR 2015
 am 2.00 o’r gloch

THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 
at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1
COUNCIL OFFICES

LANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke
01248752514 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Annibynnol / Independent

D R Hughes, Victor Hughes, Richard Owain Jones and Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

Vaughan Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), R.Meirion Jones, R G Parry OBE and Dylan Rees

Llafur / Labour

J A Roberts

Grŵp Chwyldroad / Revolutionist Group

Peter Rogers

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December, 
2014.

3   BUDGET CONSULTATION 2015/16  (Pages 5 - 6)

•  To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services.

•  To consider the draft budget proposals.

Consultation document available on the Council’s website:

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/2015/01/05/i/a/g/Budgetproposals_201516_E
nglish.pdf

4   MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 7 - 10)

To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services.

5   WLGA CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FOR COUNCILLORS: 
2015  (Pages 11 - 24)

To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services.

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/2015/01/05/i/a/g/Budgetproposals_201516_English.pdf
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/2015/01/05/i/a/g/Budgetproposals_201516_English.pdf


1

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014

PRESENT:  Councillor Vaughan Hughes (Chair)
 
Councillors Victor Hughes, R Meirion Jones, R G Parry, OBE, 
Dylan Rees, J Arwel Roberts (from 2.45pm), Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Interim Head of Democratic Services
Committee Officer (SC)

APOLOGIES: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2014 were confirmed as 
correct.

3 INDEPENDENT EVALUATION OF THE ANGLESEY INTERVENTION 

The Chief Executive reported on the findings of a study commissioned by the Welsh 
Government on the Anglesey intervention. UK Research and Consulting were 
commissioned to assess the effectiveness of the intervention measures in 
Anglesey: impact and progress, strengths and weaknesses, and lessons learned.  
The report summarises a number of key conclusions and opportunity for learning.

RESOLVED to note the key conclusions and recommendations in the report.

4 WEB-CASTING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 

The Interim Head of Democratic Services provided an update on webcasting since 
reporting to Committee on 19th September, 2014. He stated that there have been 
over 2,500 live or archived hits since September. 

The Interim Head of Democratic Services noted that overall, the statistics continue 
to be encouraging to promote openness and accountability with greater 
participation in the Council’s democratic arrangements.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2

RESOLVED to note the progress on webcasting as detailed in the report and 
that an update be submitted to the Committee in March, 2015.

5 TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT GRANT - 
UPDATE 

Submitted - a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services in relation to the 
Welsh Government funding to County Councils to offer a grant of up to £500 each 
for Town and Community Councils, including those who already have a website, to 
be spent on website development.
 
The current position with regard to the allocation of the grant :-
 
•  36 Councils have claimed the grant;
•  1 Council has notified their intention to claim the grant;
•  3 Councils have notified that they do not intend to claim the grant (one already 
has a website). 
 
RESOLVED:-

•  To accept the report;
•  To write to and re-submit the offer of grant funding to the 3 Town and 
Community Councils who have refused the grant;
•  To report back to this Committee in March, 2015 on progress to date.

6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

The Interim Head of Democratic Services provided an update on the progress of 
the development opportunities offered to Elected Members:-

The Development plan for 2014/15 was presented to Council and adopted in April, 
2014.  The plan is an evolving document and is amended to reflect the needs of 
Elected Members and the changing demands on the business.

The Interim Head of Democratic Services referred to two focus groups held in June, 
2014 to gain feedback from Members on Member support issues. Feedback from 
these meetings highlighted the need for more training on technology, including I-
pads. 

He referred to the Personal Development Reviews (PDR) for Members and how the 
timeframe has been rearranged to coincide with staff annual appraisals. PDR’s 
were now planned to be completed by February, 2015.

The Interim Head of Democratic Services also reported that the Minister for Local 
Government had recently announced the ending of the WLGA’s Improvement Grant 
in March, 2015, and this will have a direct impact on the Charter for Member 
Support and Development.  

RESOLVED to accept the recommendations in the report and that this 
Committee expresses its concerns at the ending of the Welsh Local 

Page 2



3

Government’s Improvement Grant and implications on Member support and 
development.

The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

COUNCILLOR VAUGHAN HUGHES
CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

NAME OF 
COMMITTEE: 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 29 JANUARY 2015 
 

TITLE: BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015/16 

 

PURPOSE OF 
REPORT: 

TO DRAW THE COMMITTEE’S ATTENTION TO ANY 

PROPOSALS AFFECTING DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

AUTHOR: INTERIM HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Committee has an opportunity to consider the implications of budget 

proposals for 2015/16 in relation to Democratic Services and make observations. 

Members will be aware that the consultation ends on the 23rd  January 2015. The 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be scrutinising budget proposals on 3 

February 2015 

1.2 A summary of savings proposals in relation to Democratic Services are included 

in Appendix B of the report submitted to the Executive on the 15 November, 2014 

for information. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The Committee is requested to note the observations of the Corporate Scrutiny 

Committee and make any further observations in relation to Democratic Services 

as part of the Consultation on the Budget. 

 

 

 

Huw Jones 

Interim Head of Democratic Services 

21/01/15 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Committee: Democratic Services Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 29 January 2015 
 

Title: Members’ Annual Reports 
 

Author: Interim Head of Democratic Services  
 

Purpose of the report: To report on progress and request the Committee’s 
views on the proposed arrangements for the 
preparation of Members’ Annual Reports for 2014/15. 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 I have previously reported to this Committee on Section 5 of the Local 

Government (Wales) Measure 2011 which places an obligation on the Council 
to ensure that arrangements are in place for Members to prepare annual 
reports. 

 
1.2 On 18 September 2014, I reported that all Members had prepared an annual 

report for 2013/14 and these reports were published on the Council’s website 
by the 30 June 2014. Publicity was also arranged by the Press Office. 

 
1.3 The Minister for Public Services, Leighton Andrews AM, has written to the 

Leaders of all Local Authorities, highlighting the very mixed picture in terms of 
the number of annual reports published for 2013/14 and noting that Anglesey 
was one of two authorities that published reports from all its members.       

 
2.0 Preparation of 2014/15 Annual Reports 
 
2.1 As the template used for 2013/14 appears to be consistent with those 

published by other authorities, it is intended to use the same headings again 
this year, with slight changes to the format to make the template more user-
friendly (see appendix 1). 

 
2.2 It is my intention to circulate templates to members during the third week in 

March 2015.  The templates will include attendance figures for the Council’s 
main committees and sub-committees and details of learning and 
development sessions attended.  Members will be requested to submit draft 
reports to Democratic Services by 10 April 2015 to allow sufficient time to 
finalise and publish reports on the Council’s website by 30 June 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Committee is requested to comment on the proposed arrangements for 

the preparation of Members’ Annual Reports for 2014/15. 
 
 
 
 
Huw Jones 
Interim Head of Democratic Services    19 January 2015 

Page 8



Appendix 1 
 

Member’s Annual Report 2014/15 
 

This is the report by the Councillor below regarding his key activities over the year ending 31 
March 2015. It is provided for the information of all constituents and for no other purpose. The 
views expressed in this report are those of the Councillor and not necessarily reflect the views 
of the Isle of Anglesey County Council. 
 

Councillor: 

Group: Ward: 

 
1 - Role & Responsibilities 
 

Between April 2014 and March 2015, I sat on the following main 
committees / sub-committees: 

1Attendance Figures  

Council  

  

  

  
The statistics provided are relevant only to the committees listed in this table.  The statistics do not 
include attendance at other meetings related to the work of the Council. 

 
I am a member of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust (I attended …. meetings).   
 
I also represent the Council on the following outside bodies: 
 
 
 
 
 
2 - Constituency Activity 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1
 Attendance figures supplied by the Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Page 9



 
3 - Initiatives and Special Activities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 - Learning and Development 
 
I have attended the following learning and development initiatives during the past 
year (information supplied by the Isle of Anglesey County Council): 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
5 - Other Activities and Issues 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor April 2015 

 
 
 
      

Page 10



 

 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

NAME OF 
COMMITTEE: 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 29 JANUARY 2015 
 

TITLE: WLGA DRAFT GUIDANCE – CONTINUING 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FOR COUNCILLORS 

2015 

PURPOSE OF 
REPORT: 

TO SEEK THE COMMITTEES VIEWS 

AUTHOR: INTERIM HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 

WLGA has prepared draft guidance to support members in their roles. The draft 

competency framework is attached. 

This competency framework describes the range of skills and knowledge required by 

elected members and a set of associated effective behaviours. It has been developed 

by the WLGA working with members and officers across Wales and is intended to be 

used by members when considering their need for professional development or 

reviewing their performance. It also provides a “curriculum” for authorities when 

developing local strategies for member development. The Framework includes a range 

of generic competencies required by all members and separate sections for specific 

roles on the council so that members may use some sections selectively.  

The WLGA has requested views by the 4 March, 2015 on the competency framework 

Recommendation  

The views of the Committee are requested on the draft framework. 

 

 

 

Huw Jones 

Interim Head of Democratic Services 

21/01/15 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors 

2015 

Draft for Consultation  

 

Competency Framework 

This competency framework describes the range of skills and knowledge 

required by elected members and a set of associated effective behaviours. 

It has been developed by the WLGA working with members and officers 

across Wales and is intended to be used by members when considering 

their need for professional development or reviewing their performance. 

It also provides a “curriculum” for authorities when developing local 

strategies for member development. The Framework includes a range of 

generic competencies required by all members and separate sections for 

specific roles on the council so that members may use some sections 

selectively. 

 

Consultation 

Please discuss this as widely as possible within your Council. We are 

interested in the views of officers and members, particularly members in 

all roles and officers with a responsibility for Democratic services, scrutiny  

and Organisational development.  Please consider: 

1. Does the Framework adequately cover the roles of all members? 

If not, what should be added (bearing in mind that the document 

should not become too long or complex) 

What might need to be removed (in particular, are all the aspects of 

section 10 and section 11 necessary?) 

2. Is the terminology used meaningful for members?  

 

If not what might be substituted? 

 

Closing date for responses 4th March 2015 

Please return to Sarah Titcombe 029 2046 8638 

sarah.titcombe@wlga.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

1. Fundamentals: A range of generic skills required by all members  

Re
[...]
. 

Liaises effectively between the 
community council and Unitary 
council, acting as a link and Council 
representative when appropriate. 
See Community and Town Council 
Member Development Framework 
appended.   

Working as a Co-optee Understanding of the role 
and limits of the role of co-
optees on committees. 

Shares expertise with committee 
impartially. 

 

 

11. Political Environment 

Requirement Knowledge and Skills Effective Behaviours 

Party Policy Awareness of values and 
manifestos both nationally 
and locally. 

Effectively balances the 
requirements of people, party, 
group and council. 

Liaison with National 
Government WG and 
NAfW 

Understanding of the 
functions of WG and 
means of engagement. 

Liaises with local MPs and AMs. 
Brings local issues to the attention 
of the WG when appropriate. 

Group membership Rules and constituency 
group structure and 
policies. 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Budget Consultation 2015/16
	4 Members' Annual Report
	Report DemocServCttee - Annual Reports 290115
	TEMPLATE 14-15 - AnnRep

	5 WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors: 2015
	Item 5(1) - WLGA Draft Guidance -Dev for Councillors
	Item 5(2) - WLGA Continuing Prof Dev for Councillors




Minutes of the meeting


1

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29th January, 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Vaughan Hughes (Chair)
 
Councillors Derlwyn Hughes, Victor Hughes, Richard O Jones,
R G Parry, OBE, Dafydd Rhys Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Interim Head of Democratic Services
Committee Officer (SC)

APOLOGIES: Councillors R Meirion Jones, Dylan Rees, J Arwel Roberts
Richard Dew (Portfolio Holder)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Kenneth P Hughes,  Alwyn Rowlands (Portfolio 
Holders)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December, 2014 were confirmed as 
correct, subject to the name of Councillor R O Jones being included on the list of 
Members present.

3 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services 
referring to the Budget Consultation and Draft Budget Proposals for 2015/16.  

Specific reference was made to a report submitted to the Executive on the 
15th December, 2014, and efficiency proposals detailed in Appendix B relating to 
Democratic Services. Savings within the Committees Section to reduce printing and 
postage costs are being proposed by Democratic Services following the rollout of
i-pads for Members and savings achieved.  

RESOLVED to endorse the proposed savings.

4 MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORT 

Submitted – a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services in relation to 
Members’ Annual Reports for 2014/15. 



2

The report refers to a review of Annual Reports produced by Members and 
undertaken by the Minister for Public Services, noting a mixed picture in terms of 
the number of annual reports published for 2013/14 and noting that only Anglesey 
and another Authority had published Annual Reports for all its Members. 

The Interim Head of Democratic Services requested that Members prepare their 
second annual report for 2014/15, with Members receiving a simplified version of 
the template. He stated that officers would be collating statistical information on 
attendance at meetings for the Council’s main committees and sub-committees.  
The template would be circulated to Members during March for Members to submit 
draft reports by the 10th April, 2015, and finalised reports published at the end of 
June on the Council’s website.

The Chair referred to attendance at meetings, and the difficulty expressed by some 
Members to attend meetings due to personal circumstances. It was agreed that the 
Interim Head of Democratic Services prepares a footnote on the report template 
stating that Members’ attendance at meetings is dependent on work commitments. 

The Interim Head of Democratic Services proposed that meetings in future be held 
on Mondays, Tuesdays and Wednesdays where possible, and Members welcomed 
this as a way forward. Proposals on the Committee timetable for 2015/16 would be 
submitted to Council in February, 2015. 

RESOLVED to accept the report.

5 WLGA CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FOR COUNCILLORS: 
2015 

The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported that the WLGA has prepared 
guidance in the form of a draft competency framework to support Members in their 
roles. The framework describes the skills and knowledge required by elected 
Members together with their responsibilities, and is intended to be used by them 
when considering their need for professional development or reviewing their 
performance. 

The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported that the WLGA has requested 
feedback from Members on the draft competency framework and made reference to  
the appendix to the report which refers to generic competencies required for the 
role of Members; Members’ attitude towards leadership; the role of scrutiny 
committees etc. 

The Interim Head of Democratic Services stated that Members have an opportunity 
to comment and amend the draft framework by the 4th March, 2015. The 
framework provided background information to assist with the preparation of 
Personal Development Reviews currently being undertaken by Members, which will 
inform the training needs plan for 2015/16.

RESOLVED to accept the competency framework prepared by the WLGA.



3

At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman reported that Sarah Titcombe of the 
WLGA had been involved in a recent car accident. The Committee wish to convey 
best wishes for a full and speedy recovery.

The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm

COUNCILLOR VAUGHAN HUGHES
CHAIR


